

No. 02-575

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NIKE, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARC KASKY
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDERS OF PROPERTY RIGHTS
AND THE INTERNATIONAL SIGN ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Nancie G. Marzulla*
Roger J. Marzulla
DEFENDERS OF PROPERTY RIGHTS
1350 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-6770

February 28, 2003 *Counsel of Record for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT11

 I. The Court’s Distinction Between Commercial and
 Noncommercial Speech Has No Basis in First
 Amendment Text and Questionable Basis in
 Precedent.....11

 II. As This Case Demonstrates, the Practical
 Distinction Between Commercial and
 Noncommercial Speech is Inherently Untenable and
 Should Be Discarded to Safeguard The Right to Free
 Speech.....20

 III. Commercial Speech Restrictions Allowed Under
 the California Supreme Court’s Test Would Have a
 Significant Economic Impact on the Sign
 Industry.....25

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	7, 14
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	20
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	5, 12
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	5, 20
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 45 P.3d 243 (Cal. 2002).....	3, 4, 13, 21
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 507 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	30
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n.</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	12
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	6, 11
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia State Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	6, 7, 11, 12, 14
 Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	4
CAL. CONST. art I, § 2(a).....	4
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17200.....	17

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17204.....18

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17500.....17

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17535.....18

Other Sources

<http://www.signs.org/aboutisa/members.htm> (last visited Feb. 21, 2003).....10, 26, 27

ROBERT H. BORK, *THE TEMPTING OF AMERICA* (1990).....25

The CAS/Commercial State of the Industry Report, *SIGNS OF THE TIMES* (1997).....27

R. James Claus, *Traffic and On-Premise Sign Regulation*, 32 *SIGNLINE 1* (Int’l Sign Ass’n) (2002).....10, 27

Sean P. Costello, *Strange Brew: The State of Commercial Speech Jurisprudence Before and After 44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island*, 47 *CASE W. RES. L. REV.* 681 (1997).....12

THE ECONOMIC CONTEXT OF ON-PREMISE BUSINESS SIGNS AND HOW TO ESTABLISH VALUE IN THE MARKETPLACE (The Signage Found. for Econ. Excellence), *available at* <http://www.signagefoundation.org/economic/economicctoc.html> (last visited Feb. 21, 2003).....28

Alex Kozinski and Stuart Banner, *Who’s Afraid of Commercial Speech?*, 76 *VA. L. REV.* 627 (1990).....*passim*

John O. McGinnis, *The Once and Future Property-Based
Vision of the First Amendment*, 63 U. CHI. L. REV. 49
(1996).....9, 23, 24, 27

Loren A. Smith, Jr., *Allen Chair Symposium 1996: The
Future of Environmental and Land-use Regulation: Essay:
Life, Liberty & Whose Property?: An Essay on Property
Rights*, 30 U. RICH. L. REV. 1055 (1996).....8, 19, 23

State of the Industry Report, SIGNS OF THE TIMES (July
1997).....26

No. 02-575
